
Note:  Two sets of workshops were held for this petition, May - June  
  2006 and November - December 2007 
 
WORKSHOP Comments 
 
Carson City, May 23, 2006 

1 Why are there no standards for nitrate, nitrite, turbidity, and total suspended solids? 

o NDEP response: Class waters do not have standards for those parameters, but once we 

restructure the class waters, we will populate those parameters as the water quality 

standards of those waters are reviewed. 

 
Las Vegas, May 25, 2006 

1. What class waters are in Clark County? 
o NDEP response:  The only class water in Clark County is Bowman Reservoir.   

 
Elko, June 1 2006 

1. By proposing E. Coli Standards does this mean that Fecal Coliform standards will be dropped? 

o NDEP response:  No.  Fecal Coliform standards will remain for the protection of non-

contact recreation, irrigation, watering of livestock, municipal and domestic supply and 

propagation of wildlife.   

2. Will parameters be added to the waters during the class waters reorganization, for example 

nitrates or turbidity?   

o NDEP response:  The only parameters that will be added during this petition will be Total 

Ammonia and E. Coli.  Once the class waters are restructured, NDEP will add the 

appropriate water quality standards as the waters are reviewed. 

3. Based on past discussions with NDEP, is deletion of municipal and domestic supply for waters 

this included in this petition package? 

o NDEP response:  NDEP is not removing any uses during this review.  We are removing 

the qualifiers to municipal and domestic supply for class A, B and C (for example 

Municipal and Domestic Supply with disinfection only).  To remove a beneficial use a Use 

Attainability Analysis (UAA) is required.   

4. Why are there not standards for the protection of springs, along with intermittent streams?  There 

is no protection for these waters.   



o NDEP response:  Springs are protected by groundwater water quality standards.  Once a 

spring forms a stream, perennial or intermittent, the stream would covered under surface 

water quality standards for that stream, or by the tributary rule. The tributary rule applies 

when a stream does not have specific standards, but if that stream is a tributary to a 

stream that does have standards, those standards apply.    

5. NDEP should set standards for the whole hydrographic basin; this would protect all waters within 

that basin.   

o NDEP response:  It would be difficult for NDEP to set water quality standards that would 

be appropriate for a whole hydrographic basin.  Water quality standards have to account 

for differing beneficial uses throughout the basin, when the beneficial uses or the 

hydrologic system changed, the standards should reflect those changes.  Antidegradation 

standards (RMHQs) should also reflect the differing flow structure and conditions at each 

reach, and therefore would not be appropriate by basin 



Comment Letters 06/2006   
Note: A number of the comments relate to another workshop petition.    

 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



WORKSHOP COMMENTS 
Elko - November 30, 2007 

1 Move Willow Creek reservoir and Groves Lake in Lander County from light recreation to 

moderate contact recreation (E. coli).   

o NDEP changed recommended E. coli standard (No/100 ml) for Willow Creek Reservoir 

and Groves Lake from Light (410) to moderate (298) protection. 

2 One person liked the new table format, the others did not comment. 

o Comment noted 

3 When will NDEP be looking to start adding some new waters in the lower Humboldt - specifically 

the Reese River drainage?   

o NDEP has just revised our monitoring program to target the upper Humboldt Basin.  

NDEP will be moving to target the lower Humboldt basin in two to three years and will look 

at possibly adding waters at that time.  .   

 

Carson City - December 4, 2007 
1 No comments on the E. coli levels of protection for Lakes and Reservoirs. 

2 When will we be looking at methyl mercury standards on Steamboat Creek? 

o USEPA does not have a recommended criterion for methyl mercury in the water column 

or in sediments at this time.  NDEP does not have the expertise to develop a standard for 

methyl mercury and will wait until USEPA develops a criterion.  

 

 USEPA does have methyl mercury criteria for the consumption of fish tissue.  NDOW has 

been sampling fish tissue for mercury analysis at various sites through the state and the 

Nevada State Health Division has issued health advisories that recommend limiting 

consumption of fish species from six Northern Nevada waters due to elevated methyl 

mercury levels.  Please see the NDOW website for a list of these waterbodies 

(http://ndow.org/fish/health/index.shtm).   

3 Will we be looking to set standards for endocrine disruptors? 

o USEPA does not have recommended criteria for the various endocrine disruptors at this 

time.  NDEP does not have the expertise to develop standards for endocrine disruptors 

and will wait until USEPA develops a criterion.   

4 Consensus was the participants liked the new table format.   

o Comment noted 

5 Why were we not putting OP standards as that affects the algal growth?  

o NDEP is only adding ammonia and E. coli standards at this time.  Other parameters may 

be needed, but it will be easer and more site specific to make necessary standards 



changes after this petition is adopted and individual tables are created for each class 

water.   

6 How do we determine the 95th percentile, what data do we use, time period, all the data, what 

are the requirements...? 

o The amount and type of data needed to specify the 95th percentile will be reach specific.  

This will depend on the specific parameter, how variable it is and how much of an effect 

high and low flow conditions have on that parameter.  Decisions on RMHQ's will probably 

be a "best professional judgment" recommendation by NDEP to be adopted by the State 

Environmental Commission.   

7 Are these changes administrative, will NDEP just be making the changes or is this approved by 

the legislature? 

o The changes proposed will not go the legislature.  NDEP will present these proposed 

changes to the State Environmental Commission (Commission), who may adopt the 

proposed changes.  If adopted by the Commission, the proposed changes are then 

submitted to the USEPA for approval.  There is also a legislative review committee that 

oversees SEC actions.   

8 If a water body improves and a use is now possible that wasn't or wasn't protected before, what 

does NDEP do, do they change the standards?   

o If a waterbody improves, or a use is now possible that was not earlier, NDEP can protect 

the improved water quality and can add additional beneficial uses.    

9 How do these changes affect Tribal lands?   

o States and Tribes obtain authority from the USEPA to set water quality standards in their 

identified jurisdictions.  Nevada has the authority to set water quality standards on Nevada 

state lands; it does not have authority to set standards on tribal lands that meet the 

requirements in the CWA section 518 Indian Tribes section (e) - Treatment of States.  

NDEP does have some reaches that extend onto tribal lands, but any water quality 

standards that NDEP has on tribal lands, are available for guidance purposes and are not 

regulated by NDEP.   

 

NDEP is working to remove or adjust the Nevada administrative code to reflect that any 

water quality standards that NDEP has on tribal lands are not regulated by NDEP.    

 

Las Vegas - December 5, 2007  
1 Surface waters - intermittent, ephemeral waters - what standards apply for regulatory purposes?   

o Generally NDEP does not set water quality standards on intermittent or ephemeral waters.  

If standards are present on one of these waterbodies, during low or high flow periods 



those standards do not apply.  Nevada uses the 7Q10 calculation to designate extreme 

high or low events.  However any surface water within a watershed may be subjected to 

water quality standards through the application of the "tributary rule," NAC 445A.145.   

2 How is the 500 mg/l TDS standard applied, will we be changing it to the new secondary standard 

of 1000 mg/l? 

o NDEP will look at updating the secondary TDS standard where appropriate.  Until the new 

standard is updated, the existing standard applies.   

3 Look at grammatical structure on 95th percentile for E. coli Class C, may want to rewrite.   

o Changed sentence to read:  The fecal coliform concentration must not exceed the 95th 

percentile of the annual geometric mean or the 95th percentile of n, where n equals a 

certain number of single value samples as determined by the Division.  

4 NDEP should change Bowman Reservoir from Infrequent contact E. coli to light or moderate 

protection?   

o NDEP changed recommended E. coli standard (No/100 ml) for Bowman Reservoir from 

Light (410 number/100 ml) to moderate (298) protection. 

5 How does NDEP interpret temperature or D. O. standards in a lake...do they apply throughout, is 

it single value or averaging? 

o Generally the standards for temperature and dissolved oxygen (D.O.) apply to a single 

value anywhere in the lake.  NDEP understands that in temperature and D.O. fluctuate 

daily and we are investigating using averaging and other methods within the standards 

process.    Also D.O. does get depleted below the thermocline during lake stratification.   

NDEP has in the past specified that the D.O. standard does hot apply to the hypolimnion 

during stratification.    

6 How does NDEP interpret the ∆T standard (∆T = 0)?   

o The current ∆T standard designation footnote reads:   
Maximum allowable increase in temperature above water temperature at the boundary of an approved mixing zone, 

but the increase must not cause a violation of the single value standard. 

The ∆T would only apply at a designated mixing zone established by NDEP.  We also 

understand that temperature fluctuates daily and that applying a strict change in 

temperature standard is unrealistic.  NDEP will be developing a protocol in how we 

interpret a ∆T standard.   

7 Consensus that new table format is logical and easer to understand.   

o Comment noted. 

8 Do these changes go to the legislature, what is the process for adoption?   

o The changes proposed will not go the legislature.  NDEP will present these proposed 

changes to the State Environmental Commission (Commission), who may adopt the 

proposed changes.  If adopted by the Commission, the proposed changes are then 



submitted to the USEPA for approval.  There is a legislative review committee that 

oversees SEC actions.   

9 How do these changes affect Tribal lands? 

o States and Tribes obtain authority from the USEPA to set water quality standards in their 

identified jurisdictions.  Nevada has the authority to set water quality standards on Nevada 

state lands; it does not have authority to set standards on tribal lands that meet the 

requirements in the CWA section 518 Indian Tribes section (e) - Treatment of States.  

NDEP does have some reaches that extend onto tribal lands, but any water quality 

standards that NDEP has on tribal lands, are available for guidence purposes and are not 

regulated by NDEP.   

 

NDEP is working to remove or adjust the Nevada administrative code to reflect that any 

water quality standards that NDEP has on tribal lands are not regulated by NDEP.    



COMMENT LETTERS 12/2007 
 
proposed WQS changes to NAC 445A 
From: Daniel Fischer [DFischer@LasVegasNevada.GOV] 
Sent: Thursday, December 06, 2007 11:48 AM 
To: Sam Stegeman; John Heggeness 
Cc: David L. Mendenhall; Scott Schiefer 
Subject: proposed WQS changes to NAC 445A 
 

Sam, John - Thanks for the information on the proposed changes to NAC 445A 124-127 and 146-225.  
The changes are breaking out the Class Waters, adding ammonia and E. coli standards to these waters, 
and administrative reorganization of the WQS tables.  The City supports the changes.  We recognize all 
the work that has gone into this effort.  Congratulations.  Good luck with the remainder of the process. 

As we discussed yesterday, the ΔT ≤ 0 °C standard is troublesome for a number of reasons.  We 
understand NDEP is looking into this issue.  We would be happy to participate in any way that may help. 

We are trying to schedule a visit to Carson City in January.  So, see you then.  

Dan Fischer  
Laboratory Superintendent/Pretreatment Coordinator  
Environmental Division Laboratory  
City of Las Vegas Water Pollution Control Facility  
6005 E. Vegas Valley Drive, LV, NV 89142  
desk phone (702) 229-2440, office fax (702) 431-5133  
cellular phone (702) 595-7753  
dfischer@lasvegasnevada.gov  
www.lasvegasnevada.gov  

 

 





 

Reference Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe Comments 

COMMENT 1 

REVISED 

PROPOSED 

REGULATIONS 

Tables:  Page 227-244 

In the table,  the Truckee River lists aquatic life species of special concern.  All “sensitive” 

(threatened, endangered, and indicator species.) should be listed which are monitored by 

NDOW and USFWS.  

 

See the following Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe notes below related to "sensitive",  “Semi-

tolerant”,  and “tolerant”  fish species in the Lower Truckee River: 

 “Sensitive” 

• Cui-ui (when present in the river - spawning),  

• Lahontan Cutthroat Trout  (LCT) are an indicator species.  That is, LCT are 

indicators of really good water quality.  LCT are the first of all salmonid species to 

disappear from the river as water quality conditions decline (warmer waters, low flow, 

higher nutrients, increase algae, lower dissolved oxygen levels, etc).  LCT persisted in 

the Lower Truckee River from 1995-2000.  They basically dropped out after that 

(2001 to present), even those LCT 'stocked' by PLPT/ NDOW/ FWS. 

• Mountain Whitefish - which are another indicator species.  That is, indicators of 

really good water quality. Mountain Whitefish were found in the Lower Truckee 

River from 1997-1999 when electro-fishing. 

• Paiute Sculpin - indicators of really good water quality. 

  

“Semi-tolerant" fish species in the Lower Truckee River are:  

• Rainbows in the TR are not native, and primarily are of the "Tasmanian" strain, which 

is a hardy, warmer water tolerant fish.  "Tasmanian" strain rainbows are sometimes 

purchased because they are more persistent even as water quality conditions decline. 

• Brown Trout are non-natives, and are the most tolerant to warm water and declining 

water quality conditions. 

“Tolerant”  

• Carp, sunfish, largemouth bass, buffalo head minnows, mosquito fish, etc... 

 

NDEP Response to Comment  1 
NDEP is not revising the Truckee River water quality standards at this time.  NDEP will 

evaluate adding other species of concern when it does a water quality standards review of the 

Truckee River.   

 



COMMENT 2 

Table: 

Page 227 

NDEP should put the classification for waters to use.  A certain water body can be grouped in a 

region (1-13); then classified (A-D) waters; then list the water body at the top left part of the 

table ( i.e., Nevada, Hydrographic Region 6, Classification B, Truckee River. ) In 

this way, the State would be able to encapsulate and emphasize its classification of graded 

waters for water quality purposes within their perspective regions.  This may assist the State in 

identifying waters across the Nevada in its assessment of its performance management goals 

and objectives.   

 

NDEP Response to Comment  2 
The class waters system was originally set up as a way to group similar waters based on 

physical land form and the likelihood of impacts from man's activity.  The class system was 

used to assign similar beneficial uses and water quality standards to a comparable set of 

waterbodies.   The beneficial use and water quality standard of a water body from the class 

water group is retained during this proposed action to create an individual designated 

waterbody rather than to continue having it reside within a class group.  In effect, there is only 

an administrative cosmetic change on how the waterbody is presented in the NAC by 

removing the class waters structure.   

 

The class waters system was not intended to be used as a grading system for the quality of 

Nevada's waters.  The evaluation of whether a water is meeting its beneficial uses and water 

quality standards is conducted during Nevada's 303d evaluation.   
 

COMMENT 3 

Handout: 

Water Quality 

Stds. Changes Page 3 

 

For example, the Truckee River has multiple reaches defined and has a RMHQ.  Is the integrity 

of the RMHQ maintained throughout the water body from beginning of the river to its terminus 

or is it dependent upon the beneficial uses related to that reach?     

NDEP Response to Comment  3 
An RMHQ may be developed when the water quality is better than a specific beneficial use 

standard.  In other words, if a reach has a TDS standard of 500 mg/l but the water quality of 

the reach is actually 100 mg/l, then NDEP can petition the SEC to establish a RMHQ of 100 

mg/l.   The RMHQ is dependent on the beneficial use only to protect that use at the existing 

waters higher quality.   

 



A RMHQ is expressly developed on a reach specific basis, and then that particular reach can 

be evaluated to see if the reach still meets the established RMHQ.   This methodology 

supports Nevada's stated antidegradation policy authorized in NRS 445A.565.   

 

This standards review did not evaluate the RMHQ's for the Truckee system (or any other of 

the river basins).  A RMHQ evaluation will be performed during the basin water quality review.  
 

COMMENT 4 

Handout: 

Water Quality Stds. 

Changes Page 8 

 

According to the handout,   a TDS standard of 500 mg/L is set for Class A, B and C waters.  If 

Class “D” waters are synonymous to low quality water, then what is the rationale for not having 

a TDS standard for Class D waters covered by narrative standards?  If there is none established 

at this time, when will one be put into place?  

NDEP Response to Comment  4 
Class D waters are generally waters at the lower end of the watershed, and are generally of 

lower quality because they receive the runoff from all the watershed upstream.  The class D 

designation is intended to indicate a set of beneficial uses and a set of water quality 

standards to protect those uses; it was not intended to necessarily indicate an impacted or 

degraded water body.     

 

Generally, TDS would not be covered under Nevada's narrative standards (NAC 445A.121).  

NDEP does have the option to set a "natural condition" TDS standard on class D waters if it is 

deemed necessary.  This proposed action, by separating out all of the class waters and 

creating an individual table for each water, would allow more flexibility for NDEP to set a 

"natural condition", or reach specific standard for any of the class waters.   
 

COMMENT 5 

General comment Tables format needs to be changed because additional lines are not a good use of space and 

expensive when publication costs are incurred. The document is too long.  

NDEP Response to Comment  5 
NDEP understands that these changes greatly expand the document.   We did examine other 

options on how to represent these changes in a more compact way.  These options were 

presented to the public during the first set of workshops (May and June 2006) and 

approximately 75 % of the public preferred the proposed format as presented.    
 



COMMENT 6 

Page 257, Stds of 

Water Quality,  

Steamboat at the 

Truckee River 

NDEP does not list a water quality standard for mercury for Steamboat Creek.   What is the 

rationale?  An enforceable mercury standard for the water or for the sediment should be 

promulgated to allow protection for fish, aquatic life and wildlife, as well as, human health 

and cultural resources. 

 

Mercury has been heavily distributed throughout the Truckee River watershed and its 

ecosystem.  During the Comstock era, six amalgamation mills apparently suitable for 

processing precious ore (gold and silver) had been placed in Washoe Valley.  Steamboat Creek 

is a tributary which feeds into the Truckee River and terminates at Pyramid Lake, Nevada. 

Nonethless, Steamboat Creek has other water pollution concerns that contribute its dismal state, 

these are:  agriculture, urban runoff and effluent loading. 

 

The Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe uses the Truckee River and Pyramid Lake as a cultural 

resource.  The cui-ui which is an endangered species and has historically provided subsistence 

living to the Tribe.  Therefore,  the Tribe was honored with a tribal culture affiliation; the 

“Kuiyuitokado” or the “cui-ui eaters”.  Four other fish thrive within Pyramid Lake, these are:  

the Lahontan cutthroat trout, cui-ui, Tahoe sucker, tui-chub, and the Sacramento perch.  

Pyramid Lake is a fishery concerned about its fishery conservation, restoration and recreational 

efforts that are hindered by Steamboat Creek’s water pollution problems.    

 

The Tribe pursued a study in 2001-2004 to better understand mercury bioaccumulation and the 

affects on the food chains within the Truckee River and Pyramid Lake.  These food chains 

included some forage and predatory fish that spent much of their lifetime within multiple 

trophic levels.  Furthermore, fish on the highest trophic level (predators) within Pyramid Lake 

were found to have the most concentrated amounts of  mercury within their fillet muscle. 

Continual mercury loading of this contaminant could possibly threatened the vital fishery as 

well as cause economic impacts to the recreational fishery.   

   

Flood events were also found to exacerbate mercury loading. Past scientific studies have shown 

mercury to be a primary contaminant to the Truckee River and have impacts from human-

derived activities.  Nonetheless, mercury is transported through water and deposited within 

sediments to be scoured up and found destined for a Pyramid Lake.   

 

 

 

NDEP Response to Comment  6  
NDEP does have a water quality standard for mercury for the protection of aquatic life.  NAC 



445A.144 lists Nevada's Toxic water quality standards (mercury in the water column is a 1 

hour average of 1.4 µg/l and a 96 hr average of 0.77).  NAC 445A.144 also lists mercury 

standards to protect for municipal and domestic supply and for the watering of livestock.    

 

USEPA does have methyl mercury criteria for the consumption of fish tissue.  NDOW has 

been sampling fish tissue for mercury analysis at various sites through the state and the 

Nevada State Health Division has issued health advisories that recommend limiting 

consumption of fish species from six Northern Nevada waters due to elevated methyl mercury 

levels.  Please see the NDOW website for a list of these waterbodies 

(http://ndow.org/fish/health/index.shtm).   
 

 





 
 


